
Amendment No.1 County of Santa Clara 
Term: July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028 
NTE: $60,000.00 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO THE AGREEMENT BY AND 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY 
AND

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement (“Agreement A-14649”) is made by and 
between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as “County of Monterey” or "COUNTY"), and the County of Santa 
Clara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as 
CONTRACTOR") with respect to the following. 

WHEREAS, on March 31, 2020, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into 
Agreement A-14649 in the amount of $30,000.00 for the term July 1, 2019, through 
June 30, 2025, to provide confirmatory testing for specimens being tested for HIV, 
syphilis, blood lead levels, and other diseases or conditions; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the term of Agreement A-
14649 to June 30, 2028, and add $30,000.00 to continue providing confirmatory 
testing of specimens and increase the maximum contract liability to $60,000.00; and 
update Exhibit A to reflect the updated fee schedule for FY2026, and FY2027; should 
there be an increase to the fee schedule, CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY 
60 days prior to the effective date. 

NOW THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 1.0, “General Description”, Exhibit A is deleted in its entirety and 
replaced by Exhibit A-1.

2. Paragraph 2.0, “Payment Provisions”, shall be amended by removing “County 
shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth 
in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total 
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not 
exceed the sum of: $30,000.00” And replacing it with “County shall pay 
CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit 
A-1, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount 
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the 
sum of:$60,000.00.”

3. Paragraph 3.0, “Term of Agreement,” shall be amended by removing “The term of 
this Agreement is from July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2025, unless sooner terminated 
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.” And replacing it with “The term of this 
Agreement is from July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028, unless sooner terminated 
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”



Amendment No.1 County of Santa Clara 
Term: July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028 
NTE: $60,000.00 2 

4. In Paragraph 4.0, “Scope of Services and Additional Provisions,” the reference to
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions is deleted and replaced by
Exhibit A-1 Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, and Exhibit B is deleted in its
entirety. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to
Exhibit A-1.

5. Paragraphs 6.01 and 6.01 are deleted in their entirety.

6. Paragraph 7.01 is amended to read the following:  “During the term of this
Agreement, the County or CONTRACTOR may terminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the other party at least thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of the termination.  Such notice shall set forth the
effective date of termination.”

7. Paragraph 7.02 shall be amended by removing “The County may cancel and
terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written notice
to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause”, includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to
perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this
Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County may
be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the
County may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper.
The cost to the County shall be deducted from any sum due to the
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. And replacing it with “The County may
cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon
written notice to CONTRACTOR.  “Good cause” includes the failure of
CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner
provided under this Agreement.”

Paragraph 10.1 Confidentiality: shall be amended by removing “CONTRACTOR
and its officers, employees, agents and subcontractors shall comply with any and
all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records
and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records
or other confidential information received from the County or prepared in
connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically
permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR
shall promptly transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such
confidential records or information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential
information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement
except for the sole purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR’s obligations under
this Agreement” And replacing it with “CONTRACTOR and its officers,
employees, agents, and subcontractors shall comply with any and all federal, state,
and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and other
information.  CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other
confidential information received from the County or prepared in connection with
the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information or unless disclosure is



Amendment No.1 County of Santa Clara 
Term: July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028 
NTE: $60,000.00 3 

otherwise permitted or required by law.  CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit 
to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or 
information.  CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained 
by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole 
purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR’s obligations under this Agreement or as 
otherwise permitted or required by law.” 

8. Paragraph 10.2, “County Records,” is deleted in its entirety.

9. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 1 and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

10.A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the original Agreement executed by
the County of Monterey on March 31, 2020.



Amendment No.1 County of Santa Clara 
Term: July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028 
NTE: $60,000.00 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 
as of the day and year written below.  

COUNTY OF MONTEREY COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

By: By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Matthew Hada, Director of Procurement

Date: Date:
Approved as to Form and Legality:

By:
By:

Department Head (if applicable) Jenny Lam, Deputy County Counsel
Date: Date:

By: Approved:
Board of Supervisors (if 

applicable) By:
Date: Sarah L. Rudman, MD MPH, Acting Health 

Officer and Public Health Director
Date:

Approved as to Form1 Approved: 

By: By: 
County Counsel Michael Balliet

Public Health Deputy Director 
Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions2 

By:
Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions3

By:
Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above, together with the signatures of two specified officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above, together with the signature of a partner who has the authority
to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the
individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.



Rev. C/P 022613  Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara 
  July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028 
  NTE $60,000 

EXHIBIT A-1

To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County” 

AND 
County of Santa Clara, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

 
Scope of Services / Payment Provisions 

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things 
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below: 

Subject to available capacity, CONTRACTOR will provide confirmatory testing on 
specimens submitted by the COUNTY Public Health Department Laboratory for 
HIV, syphilis, blood lead, and any other diseases or conditions listed in  
CONTRACTOR’s fee schedule, as approved and updated by CONTRACTOR’s 
Board of Supervisors from time to time. 

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be at the rates in the 
CONTRACTOR’s fee schedule in effect at the time that the services are rendered.  The fee 
schedule is subject to change from time to time, upon approval by CONTRACTOR’s 
Board of Supervisors. 
There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.
 
 
B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES
 
CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices monthly for services rendered in the prior month. 
For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon receipt and approval of each invoice, the 
County shall pay each invoice within 30 days of receiving the invoice. 
 
 



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000



Rev. C/P 022613 Amendment No. 1 County of Santa Clara
July 1, 2019, to June 30, 2028

NTE $60,000

County may, in its sole discretion, withhold payments claimed by CONTRACTOR for 
services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with any term or 
condition of this Agreement.  

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this 
Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12) 
months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or 
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Invoices shall be emailed to the following: 
County of Monterey Health Department County of Monterey Health Department
Public Health Bureau – Accounts Payable Public Health Lab - Donna Ferguson
1270 Natividad Rd. 1270 Natividad Rd.
Salinas, CA 93906 Salinas, CA 93906
(831) 755-4500 (831) 755-4636
412-phfiscal@countyofmonterey.gov fergusond@countyofmonterey.gov

Invoices shall:

a) Be prepared on CONTRACTOR’s letterhead. An authorized official, employee, or 
agent certifying that the expenditures claimed represent services performed under this 
contract must sign invoices.

b) Bear the CONTRACTOR’s name as shown on the agreement.
c) Identify the billing and/or performance period covered by the invoice.
d) Itemize costs for the billing period in the same detail as indicated in the scope of 

services in the agreement.  Payment may only be sought for those costs and/or cost 
categories expressly identified as allowable in this agreement and approved by the 
County of Monterey.


